
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF POWER


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.786

TO BE ANSWERED ON 28.04.2016


POWER GENERATION FROM DIESEL IN A&N ISLANDS


786.  SHRI PREM DAS RAI:


 Will the Minister of POWER

be pleased to state:


(a) whether electricity generation in Andaman and Nicobar Islands is wholly dependent on diesel generators;


(b) if so, the details thereof and the quantum of diesel consumed for providing power to the islands;


(c) the total cost of providing power to the Islands and the total units of power consumed during each of the last three years; and


(d) whether there are any plans to introduce renewable energy projects on the islands, if so, details thereof?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) FOR POWER,

COAL AND NEW & RENEWABLE ENERGY


( SHRI  PIYUSH GOYAL )


(a) & (b) : As reported by Andaman and Nicobar Islands, at present, 90% of the installed capacity & 94% of the total generation is from Diesel Generation and balance 10% of installed capacity & 6% generation is from Renewable Sources.


The total installed capacity includes 98.52 MW DG power plants comprising of 178 DG sets and 10.35 MW Renewable Energy power plants comprising of 5.25 MW Small Hydro & 5.1 MWp Solar PV.


The annual consumption of Diesel for providing power to the Andaman

& Nicobar Islands is 73,500 KL during financial year 2014-15.


(c) : The details of the total cost of providing power to the Andaman &

Nicobar Islands and the total units of power consumed during the last three years is given at Annex.


(d) : Ministry of New & Renewable Energy (MNRE) has sanctioned a Solar

Park of 100 MWp capacity for A&N Islands on 15.05.2015. The work for establishment of Solar PV plants have been entrusted to NTPC at South Andaman Island, NLC (Neyveli Lignite Corporation) at North & Middle Andaman and REIL (Rajasthan Electronics & Instruments Limited) at Havelock and Neil Islands.


************


ANNEX


ANNEX REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 786 TO

BE ANSWERED IN THE LOK SABHA ON 28.04.2016.

***********


Details of the total cost of providing power to the Andaman & Nicobar Islands and the total units of power consumed during the last three years


Year Cost of providing power

 (Rs. In Crore)

Power Consumption

 (MU)

2013-14 538.75 216.00

2014-15 522.81 229.46

2015-16 564.20 252.00 (Provisional)


**************

